

**Court No. - 89**

**Case :-** APPLICATION U/S 482 No. - 36212 of 2024

**Applicant :-** Uma Srivastava

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Brajesh Kumar Solanki,G.A.,Samrat Vikram Singh

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Jitendra Kumar Sinha,J.**

**Order on Impleadment Application No.02 of 2025**

1. Sri Brajesh Kumar Solanki, learned counsel for the applicant and Sri Acharya Rajesh Tripathi, learned AGA for the State-opposite party no.1 are present
2. Sri Pradeep Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for the State Bank of India, is present in the connected matter.
3. An Impleadment application has been filed for impleading the informant, as opposite party no.2, General Manager State Bank of India, Main Branch Fatehpur, District Fatehpur.
4. Learned AGA for the State has no objection to the above submission.
5. In view of the above fact and circumstances, the impleadment application is allowed.
6. Learned counsel for the applicant is directed to impleadment the informant, as opposite party no.2, General Manager State Bank of India, Main Branch Fatehpur, District Fatehpur, during the course of the day.

### **Order on Application**

7. List this case as fresh on 26.08.2025.

8. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks permission to supply a copy of the memo of this application to Sri Pradeep Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for the State Bank of India, who is present in connected matter, by tomorrow.

9. The applicant is directed to supply a copy of the memo of this application to Sri Pradeep Kumar Tripathi, learned counsel for the State Bank of India, who is present in connected matter, by tomorrow.

**Order Date :- 13.8.2025**

VKG